
Contract#16-005 
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

                                                           
 

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT 
 

BETWEEN 
 

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE 
 

AND 
 

ALVORD UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 
The Project L.E.A.D. Program Participation Agreement (Agreement) entered into 

on September 21, 2015 by and between the County of Riverside, a political subdivision 
of the State of California, through Riverside County Community Action Partnership 
(COUNTY) and Alvord Unified School District (“DISTRICT” or “AUSD”), with First 
Amendment effective on July 1, 2016; with Second Amendment effective on July 1, 
2017; with Third Amendment effective July 1, 2018; with Fourth Amendment effective 
July 1 2019; with Fifth Amendment effective July 1, 2020, is hereby amended for the 
Sixth time effective July 1, 2021 as follows: 

 
 

1. To amend the PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE from July 1, 2020 through June 
30, 2021 to July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022. 

 
2. To delete Attachment B, Site Supervisors Handbook (Rev. June 2020) in its 

entirety and replaced with the new Attachment B, Site Supervisors Handbook 
(Rev. April 2021), attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. 

  
3. All other terms and conditions of this Agreement are to remain unchanged. 

  
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused their duly authorized 
representatives to execute this Amendment.   

 

ALVORD UNFIED SCHOOL    COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE                   
 DISTRICT         
 
 

By: ____________________________  By: ________________________ 

Name: _________________________               Name: ______________________ 

Title: ___________________________   Title: ______________________ 

Dated: __________________________          Dated: ______________________  

 


